has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, the Governor-General may issue a Proclamation that such land has become Crown land:

And whereas the purchase of the Native land sct out in the Schedule hereto has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act. 1909, and its amendments:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority so conferred upon me by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim that the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has become Crown land.

SCHEDULE.

POUWHAKARUA No. 1s No. 1 Block, Hautapu Survey District: Approximate area, 49 acres 1 rood 13 perches.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 27th day of August, 1924

J. G. COATES, Native Minister.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Proclaiming Native Land to have become Crown Land.

[L.S.]

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, it is provided, inter alia, that on being satisfied that the purchase of any Native land has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, the Governor-General may issue a Proclamation that such land has become Crown land:

And whereas the purchase of the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909. and its amendments:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority so conferred upon me by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim that the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has become Crown land.

SCHEDULE.

TAIKOMAKO Block, Grant 3928, Sale No. 2, comprising part Section 41, Block XIV, Opunake Survey District: Approximate area: 3 acres 1 rood 2) perches.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 26th day of August, 1924.

J. G. COATES, Native Minister.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Proclaiming Native Land to have become Crown Land.

[L.S.] JELLICOE, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, it is provided, inter alia, that on being satisfied that the purchase of any Native land has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, the Governor-General may issue a Proclamation that such land has become Crown land:

And whereas the purchase of the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, and its amendments:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority so conferred upon me by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim that the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has become Crown land.

SCHEDULE.

Subdivision No. 39, part of Native Reserve No. 3, Puketotara Block, Grey District, Block V, Paritutu Survey District: Area, 9 acres 1 rood 39 perches.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 30th day of July, 1924.

J. G. COATES, Native Minister.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Additions to Regulations under the Plumbers Registration Act, 1912.—(H. 71A.)

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 1st day of September, 1924.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by section sixteen of the Plumbers Registration Act, 1912 (hereinafter referred to as "the said Act"), His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, both hereby declare that in the districts or localities set out in the Schedule hereto, after six months from the date of the coming into force of this regulation, all sanitary plumbing shall be done by a person registered under the said Act; and doth further declare that the regulation hereby made shall form part of and be read with the regulations made under the said Act on the eighteenth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and fourteen, and gazetted on the twenty-first day of May then instant, and shall come into force on the first day of September, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four.

SCHEDULE.

(1.) Boroughs:— Geraldine. Kumara.

Ross. Runanga.

(2.) Town Districts:—
Cobden.*
Henderson.

Leeston.* Manaia.

Kaponga.
(5.) Districts:—
Reefton.†

(6.) Counties :— Heathcote. Paparua.

Waimairi.

* Including all that area within a circle having a radius of two miles and of which the Post-office is the centre. † That portion of the Inangahua County included within a circle having a radius of two miles and of which the Reefton Post-office is the centre.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Authorizing the Laying-off of a Street in the Borough of Mount Eden of a Width less than 66 ft., but not less than 40 ft.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 1st day of September, 1924.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Municipal Corporations Act, 1920, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby authorize the Mount Eden Borough Council to permit the laying-off of a street of a width less than sixty-six feet, but not less than forty feet, within the area described in the Schedule hereto, it being inexpedient to construct a street of sixty-six feet in width within the said area.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area of land situated in the North Auckland Land District, Borough of Mount Eden, containing by admeasure-